
District of Columbia Department of Health Care Finance
Monthly Enrollment Report - June 2022, Reflecting Period of May 2021-May 2022

By Program
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Program
 

FY 2021

2021-05

 
 

2021-06

 
 

2021-07

 
 

2021-08

 
 

2021-09

 
 

FY 2022 to date

2021-10

 
 

2021-11

 
 

2021-12

 
 

2022-01

 
 

2022-02

 
 

2022-03

(preliminary)
 

2022-04

(preliminary)
 

2022-05

(preliminary)
 

Total
Medicaid

ICP

Alliance

307,099
282,254

4,112

20,733

309,038
283,779

4,182

21,077

310,833
285,250

4,197

21,386

312,556
286,545

4,257

21,754

314,196
287,881

4,298

22,017

315,623
289,001

4,330

22,292

316,930
289,982

4,343

22,605

318,741
291,461

4,401

22,879

320,877
293,151

4,485

23,241

322,347
294,313

4,489

23,545

323,535
295,111

4,561

23,863

324,864
296,146

4,599

24,119

326,037
297,076

4,643

24,318

Medicaid By Age
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Age group

FY 2021

2021-05

 
 

2021-06

 
 

2021-07

 
 

2021-08

 
 

2021-09

 
 

FY 2022 to date

2021-10

 
 

2021-11

 
 

2021-12

 
 

2022-01

 
 

2022-02

 
 

2022-03

(preliminary)
 

2022-04

(preliminary)
 

2022-05

(preliminary)
 

Total
Child (0-20 years)

Adult (21-64 years)

Senior (65+ years)

282,254
97,135

157,636

27,483

283,779
97,445

158,567

27,767

285,250
97,691

159,504

28,055

286,545
97,911

160,353

28,281

287,881
98,167

161,057

28,657

289,001
98,318

161,717

28,966

289,982
98,538

162,128

29,316

291,461
98,740

163,137

29,584

293,151
99,062

164,231

29,858

294,313
99,243

164,899

30,171

295,111
99,459

165,374

30,278

296,146
99,587

166,004

30,555

297,076
99,631

166,642

30,803

Medicaid By Service Delivery Type
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Service delivery type

FY 2021

2021-05

 
 

2021-06

 
 

2021-07

 
 

2021-08

 
 

2021-09

 
 

FY 2022 to date

2021-10

 
 

2021-11

 
 

2021-12

 
 

2022-01

 
 

2022-02

 
 

2022-03

(preliminary)
 

2022-04

(preliminary)
 

2022-05

(preliminary)
 

Total
FFS

MCO non D-SNP

MCO D-SNP

282,254
52,523

229,731

 

283,779
53,303

230,476

 

285,250
53,867

231,383

 

286,545
54,217

232,328

 

287,881
54,303

233,578

 

289,001
54,302

234,699

 

289,982
54,345

235,637

 

291,461
54,851

236,610

 

293,151
55,902

237,249

 

294,313
44,336

237,977

12,000

295,111
43,385

239,668

12,058

296,146
43,129

240,806

12,211

297,076
42,372

242,247

12,457

Medicaid By Plan
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Plan

FY 2021

2021-05

 
 

2021-06

 
 

2021-07

 
 

2021-08

 
 

2021-09

 
 

FY 2022 to date

2021-10

 
 

2021-11

 
 

2021-12

 
 

2022-01

 
 

2022-02

 
 

2022-03

(preliminary)
 

2022-04

(preliminary)
 

2022-05

(preliminary)
 

Total
FFS

AmeriHealth

CareFirst (formerly Trusted)

HSCSN

MedStar

United D-SNP

282,254
52,523

105,205

60,325

5,024

59,177

 

283,779
53,303

105,796

60,399

4,958

59,323

 

285,250
53,867

106,403

60,633

4,848

59,499

 

286,545
54,217

106,994

60,785

4,835

59,714

 

287,881
54,303

107,598

61,092

4,846

60,042

 

289,001
54,302

108,228

61,399

4,893

60,179

 

289,982
54,345

109,145

61,374

4,942

60,176

 

291,461
54,851

110,223

61,259

4,983

60,145

 

293,151
55,902

110,971

61,132

4,988

60,158

 

294,313
44,336

111,480

61,231

5,006

60,260

12,000

295,111
43,385

112,317

61,650

5,013

60,688

12,058

296,146
43,129

112,915

61,880

5,014

60,997

12,211

297,076
42,372

113,577

62,265

5,034

61,371

12,457

Medicaid By Eligibility Category
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Eligibility category

FY 2021

2021-05

 
 

2021-06

 
 

2021-07

 
 

2021-08

 
 

2021-09

 
 

FY 2022 to date

2021-10

 
 

2021-11

 
 

2021-12

 
 

2022-01

 
 

2022-02

 
 

2022-03

(preliminary)
 

2022-04

(preliminary)
 

2022-05

(preliminary)
 

Total
Medicaid ABD other

Medicaid ABD SSI

Medicaid child, CHIP

Medicaid child, non-CHIP

Medicaid childless adult 0%-133% FPL

Medicaid childless adult 134%-210% FPL

Medicaid incarcerated

Medicaid LTSS DD waiver

Medicaid LTSS EPD waiver

Medicaid LTSS non-waiver

Medicaid other

Medicaid parent/caretaker

Medicaid pregnant woman

Medicaid QMB only

282,254
11,588

25,102

17,333

74,127

76,705

17,462

982

1,859

4,810

2,990

94

37,081

259

11,862

283,779
11,735

25,062

17,320

74,455

77,457

17,577

1,020

1,863

4,822

3,037

92

37,172

268

11,899

285,250
11,878

24,996

17,296

74,754

78,222

17,674

1,038

1,870

4,855

3,115

92

37,272

272

11,916

286,545
11,925

24,499

17,277

75,140

79,188

17,769

1,095

1,870

4,908

3,166

91

37,374

280

11,963

287,881
12,013

24,544

17,340

75,347

79,749

17,870

1,120

1,876

4,961

3,179

89

37,519

295

11,979

289,001
12,058

24,565

17,377

75,489

80,262

17,946

1,169

1,875

5,032

3,206

89

37,616

303

12,014

289,982
12,154

24,562

17,340

75,741

80,702

18,022

1,166

1,875

5,085

3,254

90

37,639

298

12,054

291,461
12,172

24,532

17,307

76,047

81,648

18,115

1,162

1,877

5,137

3,272

93

37,714

298

12,087

293,151
12,175

24,553

17,306

76,403

82,630

18,187

1,183

1,876

5,173

3,287

91

37,839

325

12,123

294,313
12,191

24,567

17,325

76,626

83,152

18,302

1,183

1,873

5,211

3,313

95

37,973

328

12,174

295,111
12,161

24,469

17,339

76,887

83,691

18,345

1,182

1,874

5,211

3,287

98

38,058

334

12,175

296,146
12,185

24,488

17,289

77,103

84,292

18,377

1,191

1,874

5,250

3,282

98

38,153

339

12,225

297,076
12,174

24,413

17,133

77,380

85,524

18,255

779

1,866

5,326

3,268

98

38,287

337

12,236

Medicaid By Medicare Dual Status
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Medicare dual status

FY 2021

2021-05

 
 

2021-06

 
 

2021-07

 
 

2021-08

 
 

2021-09

 
 

FY 2022 to date

2021-10

 
 

2021-11

 
 

2021-12

 
 

2022-01

 
 

2022-02

 
 

2022-03

(preliminary)
 

2022-04

(preliminary)
 

2022-05

(preliminary)
 

Total
Non-dual

Dual

282,254
243,814

38,440

283,779
245,073

38,706

285,250
246,365

38,885

286,545
247,546

38,999

287,881
248,653

39,228

289,001
249,584

39,417

289,982
250,430

39,552

291,461
251,782

39,679

293,151
253,359

39,792

294,313
254,431

39,882

295,111
255,150

39,961

296,146
256,052

40,094

297,076
256,872

40,204

This report provides data on enrollment in DHCF programs that include Medicaid, the DC Healthcare Alliance, and the Immigrant Children’s Program. It is based on DHCF Medicaid Management 
Information System data as of June 21, 2022. Medicaid counts include CHIP-funded beneficiaries, who can be identified by their eligibility category. Information provided here may differ from other 
reports for a variety of reasons, including the populations analyzed, the definitions used to categorize beneficiaries, and the point in time at which data was extracted from DHCF systems. The most 
recent months are labeled as “preliminary” and users should be aware that enrollment will be undercounted until at least three full months have elapsed. 

Recent notable issues with regard to enrollment include:
- Due to a continuous coverage requirement for Medicaid as of March 18, 2020, which applies under the federal Families First Coronavirus Response Act as a condition of receiving a 6.2 
percentage point increase in federal matching funds during the federal public health emergency, beneficiaries can only lose Medicaid coverage due to non-residency in the District, death, or a 
request to disenroll. Under District policies, continuous coverage extends similarly to Alliance and ICP beneficiaries. In addition, for the duration of the District’s public health emergency, modified 
eligibility and enrollment policies are in place (e.g., expanded self-attestation for all DHCF coverage and removal of the face-to-face interview requirement for Alliance coverage).
-To reconcile information across DHCF systems, routine periodic “sync” operations are undertaken that may lead to changes in enrollment. Most recently, decreases in enrollment noted for 
September 2019 and February 2020 were due in part to a system sync that identified ineligible individuals who were ultimately disenrolled after being notified of the need for documentation to 
support a continuation of their coverage.


