District of Columbia Department of Health Care Finance Monthly Enrollment Report - June 2022, Reflecting Period of May 2021-May 2022



By Program													
Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2021					FY 2022	to date						
Year Month Number YYYYY MM	2021-05	2021-06	2021-07	2021-08	2021-09	2021-10	2021-11	2021-12	2022-01	2022-02	2022-03	2022-04	2022-05
Program											(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
▼ Total	307,099	309,038	310.833	312.556	314.196	315,623	316.930	318.741	320,877	322,347	323,535	324,864	326,037
Medicaid	282,254	,							293,151	,			
ICP	4,112		4,197	4,257	4,298				4,485	,	•		
Alliance	20,733		21,386		22,017								
Medicaid By Service Delivery Type	,	,	,	,	•	•	·	,			,	,	,
Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2021					FY 2022	to date						
Year Month Number YYYYY MM	2021-05	2021-06	2021-07	2021-08	2021-09	2021-10		2021-12	2022-01	2022-02	2022-03	2022-04	2022-05
Service delivery type											(preliminary)	(preliminary)	
	202 254	202 770	205.250	200 545	207.004	200 004	200.002	204 464	202.454	204 242	205 444		
Total FFS	282,254	,	285,250		54,303	54,302		291,461 54,851	55,902		295,111 43,385	296,146	297,076 42,372
MCO non D-SNP	52,523 229,731	53,303 230,476	53,867 231,383	54,217 232,328	233,578		54,345 235,637	236,610	237.249		239,668		242,247
MCO D-SNP	229,731	230,470	231,303	232,320	233,376	234,099	233,037	230,010	231,249	12,000	12,058	12,211	12,457
										12,000	12,030	12,211	12,437
Medicaid By Plan													
Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2021					FY 2022							
Year Month Number YYYYY MM	2021-05	2021-06	2021-07	2021-08	2021-09	2021-10	2021-11	2021-12	2022-01	2022-02		2022-04	2022-05
Plan											(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
Total	282,254	283,779	285,250	286,545	287,881	289,001	289,982	291,461	293,151	294,313	295,111	296,146	297,076
FFS	52,523	53,303	53,867	54,217	54,303	54,302	54,345	54,851	55,902	44,336	43,385	43,129	42,372
AmeriHealth	105,205	105,796	106,403	106,994	107,598	108,228	109,145	110,223	110,971	111,480	112,317	112,915	113,577
CareFirst (formerly Trusted)	60,325	60,399	60,633	60,785	61,092	61,399	61,374	61,259	61,132	61,231	61,650	61,880	62,265
HSCSN	5,024	4,958	4,848	4,835	4,846	4,893	4,942	4,983	4,988	5,006	5,013	5,014	5,034
MedStar	59,177	59,323	59,499	59,714	60,042	60,179	60,176	60,145	60,158	60,260	60,688	60,997	61,371
United D-SNP										12,000	12,058	12,211	12,457
Medicaid By Age													
Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2021					FY 2022	to date						
Year Month Number YYYYY MM	2021-05	2021-06	2021-07	2021-08	2021-09	2021-10	2021-11	2021-12	2022-01	2022-02	2022-03	2022-04	2022-05
Age group											(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
Total	282,254	283,779	285,250	286,545	287,881	289,001	289,982	291,461	293,151	294,313	295,111	296,146	297,076
Child (0-20 years)	97,135	97,445	97,691	97,911	98,167	98,318	98,538	98,740	99,062	•	99,459		99,631
Adult (21-64 years)	157,636		159,504	160,353	161,057	161,717	162,128	163,137	164,231	164,899	165,374		166,642
Senior (65+ years)	27,483	27,767	28,055	28,281	28,657	28,966	29,316	29,584	29,858		30,278		30,803
	_,,,,,,,	_,,,,,,,	_0,000	_0,_0	_0,001	_0,000	_0,0.0	_0,00	_0,000	00,	00,=.0	00,000	00,000
Medicaid By Medicare Dual Status													
Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2021					FY 2022	to date						
Year Month Number YYYYY MM	2021-05	2021-06	2021-07	2021-08	2021-09	2021-10	2021-11	2021-12	2022-01	2022-02	2022-03	2022-04	2022-05
Medicare dual status											(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
Total	282,254	283,779	285,250	286,545	287,881	289,001	289,982	291,461	293,151	294,313	295,111	296,146	297,076
Non-dual	243,814	245,073	246,365	247,546	248,653	249,584	250,430	251,782	253,359	254,431	255,150	256,052	256,872
Dual	38,440	38,706	38,885	38,999	39,228	39,417	39,552	39,679	39,792	39,882	39,961	40,094	40,204
Medicaid By Eligibility Category	=\(\(\)					= 1 / 0000							
Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2021	0004.00	0004.07	0004.00	0004.00	FY 2022		0004.40	0000 04			0000 04	0000 05
Year Month Number YYYYY MM	2021-05	2021-06	2021-07	2021-08	2021-09	2021-10	2021-11	2021-12	2022-01	2022-02		2022-04	2022-05
Eligibility category											(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
Total	282,254	283,779	285,250	286,545	287,881	289,001	289,982	291,461	293,151	294,313	295,111	296,146	297,076
Medicaid ABD other	11,588	11,735	11,878	11,925	12,013	12,058	12,154	12,172	12,175	12,191	12,161	12,185	12,174
Medicaid ABD SSI	25,102	25,062	24,996	24,499	24,544	24,565	24,562	24,532	24,553	24,567	24,469	24,488	24,413
Medicaid child, CHIP	17,333	17,320	17,296	17,277	17,340	17,377	17,340	17,307	17,306	17,325	17,339	17,289	17,133
Medicaid child, non-CHIP	74,127	74,455	74,754	75,140	75,347	75,489	75,741	76,047	76,403	76,626	76,887	77,103	77,380
Medicaid childless adult 0%-133% FPL	76,705	77,457	78,222	79,188	79,749	80,262	80,702	81,648	82,630	83,152	83,691	84,292	85,524
Medicaid childless adult 134%-210% FPL	17,462	17,577	17,674	17,769	17,870	17,946	18,022	18,115	18,187	18,302	18,345	18,377	18,255
Medicaid incarcerated	982	1,020	1,038	1,095	1,120	1,169	1,166	1,162	1,183	1,183	1,182	1,191	779
Medicaid LTSS DD waiver	1,859	1,863	1,870	1,870	1,876	1,875	1,875	1,877	1,876	1,873	1,874	1,874	1,866
Medicaid LTSS EPD waiver	4,810	4,822	4,855	4,908	4,961	5,032	5,085	5,137	5,173	5,211	5,211	5,250	5,326
Medicaid LTSS non-waiver	2,990	3,037	3,115	3,166	3,179	3,206	3,254	3,272	3,287	3,313	3,287	3,282	3,268
Medicaid other	94	92	92	91	89	89	90	93	91	95	98	98	98
Medicaid parent/caretaker	37,081	37,172	37,272	37,374	37,519	37,616	37,639	37,714	37,839	37,973	38,058	38,153	38,287
Medicaid pregnant woman	259	268	272	280	295	303	298	298	325	328	334	339	337
Medicaid QMB only	11,862	11,899	11,916	11,963	11,979	12,014	12,054	12,087	12,123	12,174	12,175	12,225	12,236

This report provides data on enrollment in DHCF programs that include Medicaid, the DC Healthcare Alliance, and the Immigrant Children's Program. It is based on DHCF Medicaid Management Information System data as of June 21, 2022. Medicaid counts include CHIP-funded beneficiaries, who can be identified by their eligibility category. Information provided here may differ from other reports for a variety of reasons, including the populations analyzed, the definitions used to categorize beneficiaries, and the point in time at which data was extracted from DHCF systems. The most recent months are labeled as "preliminary" and users should be aware that enrollment will be undercounted until at least three full months have elapsed.

11,862 11,899 11,916 11,963 11,979 12,014 12,054 12,087 12,123 12,174

Recent notable issues with regard to enrollment include:

Medicaid QMB only

⁻ Due to a continuous coverage requirement for Medicaid as of March 18, 2020, which applies under the federal Families First Coronavirus Response Act as a condition of receiving a 6.2 percentage point increase in federal matching funds during the federal public health emergency, beneficiaries can only lose Medicaid coverage due to non-residency in the District, death, or a request to disenroll. Under District policies, continuous coverage extends similarly to Alliance and ICP beneficiaries. In addition, for the duration of the District's public health emergency, modified eligibility and enrollment policies are in place (e.g., expanded self-attestation for all DHCF coverage and removal of the face-to-face interview requirement for Alliance coverage).

-To reconcile information across DHCF systems, routine periodic "sync" operations are undertaken that may lead to changes in enrollment. Most recently, decreases in enrollment noted for September 2019 and February 2020 were due in part to a system sync that identified ineligible individuals who were ultimately disenrolled after being notified of the need for documentation to support a continuation of their coverage.